# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

## STATEOFMAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

CHAP, 290

#### Chapter 289

AN ACT Relating to Membership in State Board of Education.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 41, § 2, amended. The 1st and 2nd sentences of section 2 of chapter 41 of the Revised Statutes are hereby amended to read as follows:

The Board, as heretofore created by previous enactment, shall consist of 10 members who shall be appointed by the Governor with the advice and consent of the Council. The Governor with the advice and consent of the Council shall appoint 5 members representing each of the following groups and organizations which shall, in accordance with their particular by laws or policies, submit one name, and if necessary, successive names, to the Governor: one by the presidents of the liberal arts and teachers' colleges of the State, the person named not to be an active college president; one by the Maine Municipal Association, the person named not to be the active president of the Association; one by the Maine Superintendents' Association, the person named not to be the active president of the organization; one by the Maine Teachers' Association, the person named not to be the president of the association; the other 5 members shall be appointed by the Governor, with the advice and consent of the Council.'

Sec. 2. Intent. It is the intent of the Legislature that this act shall in no way affect the present tenure of office of the present members of the State Board of Education.

Effective August 28, 1957

#### Chapter 290

#### AN ACT Amending the Rules of Descent.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, there is uncertainty as to the legal interpretation of the present rules of descent; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 170, 1st ¶ and sub-§ I of § 1, repealed and replaced. The 1st paragraph and subsection I of section 1 of chapter 170 of the Revised Statutes are hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 'Sec. I. Rules of descent. The real estate of a person deceased intestate, being subject to the payment of debts, including a woodlot or other land used with the farm or dwelling house although not cleared and also including wild lands of which he dies seized, but excepting wild lands conveyed by him, though afterwards cleared, descends according to the following rules:

CHAP. 290

- I. If he leaves a widow and issue, 1/3 to the widow. If the deceased leaves no issue, 1/2 to the widow. If the deceased leaves no issue, and if it appears on determination as provided in section 20-A that he and the surviving widow were living together at the time of his decease
  - A. And the residue of the estate determined as provided in section 20-A is \$10,000 or less, all of the real estate to the widow; or
  - B. If the residue of the estate determined as provided in section 20-A is more than \$10,000, of the real estate, 2/3 to the widow and 1/3 to the next of kin of equal degree, not beyond kin in the 2nd degree.

If no kindred within the 2nd degree, the whole to the widow; and to the widower shall descend the same shares in his wife's real estate. There shall likewise descend to the widow or widower the same share in all such real estate of which the deceased was seized during coverture, and which has not been barred or released as herein provided. In any event, 1/3 shall descend to the widow or widower free from payment of debts, except as provided in section 22 of chapter 163.'

- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 170, § 20, amended. Section 20 of chapter 170 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 20. Personal estate distributed. The personal estate of an intestate, except that portion assigned to his widow by law and by the judge of probate, shall be applied first to the payment of his debts, funeral charges and charges of settlement; and the residue shall be distributed or shall escheat by the rules provided for the distribution of real estate, except that in intestate estates and it having been determined by the probate court that the deceased and the surviving widow were living together at the time of his decease and that he left no issue, there shall be distributed to the widow
  - A. If the residue found by the probate court as provided in section 20-A, was \$10,000 or less, all of the remaining personal property, or
  - B. If the residue found by the probate court was more than \$10,000, the sum of \$10,000, and of the remaining personal property, ½ to the widow and ½ to the next of kin of equal degree, not beyond kin in the 2nd degree. If no such kindred, the whole of the remaining personal property to the widow. If the personal property is insufficient to pay said \$10,000, the deficiency shall, upon the petition of any party in interest, be paid from the sale or mortgage, in the manner provided for the payments of debts or legacies, of any interest of the deceased in real property not descending to the widow as provided in section 1 which he could have conveyed at the time of his death; and the surviving husband or wife shall be permitted, subject to the approval of the court, to purchase at any such sale, notwithstanding the fact that he or she is the administrator of the estate of the deceased person. And to the widower shall be distributed the same share in his wife's personal property.'
- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 170, § 20-A, additional. Chapter 170 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 20-A, to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 20-A. Determination of value of estates when deceased is survived by widow and no issue. If a deceased died intestate leaving a widow and no issue, the probate court, upon petition of any party in interest, or on its own motion,

CHAP. 291

PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

and after such notice as the court shall order, and after hearing thereon taking into consideration the inventory in the estate and such other evidence as the court shall deem necessary, the court shall determine

- A. That the deceased was or was not survived by a widow with whom he was living at the time of his decease.
- B. That the deceased left issue or no issue.
- C. The value of residue of the estate real and personal, at the date of death over and above the value of 1/3 the real estate, the amount necessary to pay the debts of the deceased, funeral charges and charges of administration and widow's allowance. Such decree of determination shall include a finding as to what part of decedant's estate passes to the widow and shall be binding upon all parties.

Within 30 days after such determination by the probate court, the register of probate shall file in the registry of deeds for the county or registry district in which any real estate of the deceased is situated, an attested copy of such decree, and the register of deeds shall receive and record the same as abstracts of wills are received and recorded. The fees for making and recording said copy shall be the same as for making and recording abstracts of wills.

If additional property is later discovered, the right or title to the estate covered by such decree shall not be affected thereby, but the court may make such further orders and decrees as are necessary to effect the distribution provided for in section 20.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 17, 1957

### Chapter 291

AN ACT Relating to Permissive Closing of County Offices on Saturday.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 89, § 19, amended. Section 19 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes as amended by chapter 236 of the public laws of 1955 is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 19. Saturday closing. County offices may in the discretion of the county commissioners of each county be closed in part or in whole on Saturdays in the months of June, July, August and September.'